
MONDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2020

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE AUDIT COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 2.00 P.M. 
ON FRIDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224470
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
NOTE:-
If you require Welsh to English simultaneous translation during the meeting
please telephone 0330 336 4321 Passcode: 86486599#
(For call charges contact your service provider)

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP

Document Pack



AUDIT COMMITTEE
MEMBERSHIP:

8 COUNCIL MEMBERS AND 1 EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Kim Broom
2. Councillor Karen Davies
3. Councillor Gareth John
4. Councillor Elwyn Williams

LABOUR GROUP – 2 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Tina Higgins [Chair]
2. Councillor  Bill Thomas 

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER

1. Councillor Giles Morgan [Vice-Chair]

NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER

1. Councillor Louvain Roberts

EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER (1)

Mrs. Julie James



AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

3. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS:- 

3 .1 AUDIT WALES AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
REPORT (ISA 260)

5 - 28

3 .2 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION. 29 - 34
3 .3 AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE.
35 - 54

3 .4 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2019/20.

55 - 190

4. BURRY PORT HARBOUR FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2019/20. 191 - 206

5. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY 
AUDIT WALES:- 

5 .1 AUDIT WALES LOCAL REPORT - FINANCIAL 
SUSTAINABILITY ASSESSMENT - CARMARTHENSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL.

207 - 224

5 .2 AUDIT WALES NATIONAL REPORTS. 225 - 226
6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2020/21. 227 - 234

7. AUDIT COMMITTEE FO
[...]
86

Email addresses: 
RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Audit Committee
11th September 2020

Page 191

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Audit Committee

11th September 2020

Burry Port Harbour Financial Statement 2019-20

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.

Carmarthenshire County Council has been given a range of statutory powers and duties for the 
purposes of improving, maintaining and managing the Burry Port harbour through the Burry 
Port Harbour Revision Order 2000.

In accordance with the Harbours Act 1964, statutory harbour authorities are required to prepare 
annual statement of accounts relating to the harbour activities.  In compliance with the 
Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014, these accounts are in the form of a separate 
annual income and expenditure account and statement of balances.

From 1st April 2018, the Authority granted a long-term lease to The Marine & Property Group 
Ltd, who took over the running and management of Burry Port Harbour and consequently the 
activity on the statement is much reduced. 

The net cost of the harbour activities in 2019-20 was £76k, (2018-19 £533k), and all activities 
are fully funded by Carmarthenshire County Council.  Fixed assets held at 31st March 2020 
total £950k.  The decrease in costs year on year of £457k mainly consists of a decrease in 
capital expenditure £545k, a decrease of £5k in operating costs offset by a £83k decrease in 
income.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

Page 192



IMPLICATIONS

  
Legal  
Compliance with the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014
Finance

The net cost of the Harbour activities in 2019-20 was £76k, which has been fully funded 
by Carmarthenshire County Council.  Fixed assets held at 31st March 2020 total £950k.

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report:

Signed:       R Hemingwa
[...]
ales Audit Office Report
Evaluation of the Council’s Review of People Performance Management 

Progress Report – September 2020

Background

During 2017, as a result of concerns highlighted by the Council’s Internal Audit team, the 
Council’s Corporate People Performance Management Review Working Group undertook a 
review of the Council’s People Performance Management Framework and presented its 
findings to the Council’s Corporate Management Team on 10 October 2017. 

The findings were subsequently formally handed over to the People Strategy Governance 
Board (PSGB) in February 2018 – Chaired by Gareth Morgans (Director of Education & 
Children); the PSGB has been charged with developing a detailed action plan. The attached 
report provides Members with an update on the progress being made in terms of addressing 
the review’s recommendations and confirms that all the recommendations have now been 
completed.

The report also comments on the impact of COVID-19 particularly in relation to the 
requirement to be working more agilely and flexibly, thereby conforming to the Welsh 
Parliament’s legislative requirements on Social Distancing.
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? Yes

Page 264



3 
 

IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report :

Signed: G Morgans – Director of Education & Children (Chair of the People Strategy Governance Board)                                                            
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below
Signed:   G Morgans – Director of Education & Children (Chair of the People Strategy Governance Board)         
[...]
red: N/A

Council Decision Required: N/A

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr D Jenkins

Directorate:                         
Corporate Services

Name of Head of Service:
Helen Pugh

Report Author:
Helen Pugh

Designation:

Head of Revenues and 
Financial Compliance

Tel No.: 01267 246223

E Mail Address: 
HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Audit Committee
11th September 2020

Page 291

Agenda Item 10



Audit Committee
11th September 2020

Financial Procedure Rules
1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.

The existing Financial Procedure Rules document has now been reviewed and revised to ensure 
the information contained within is current and appropriate.   The review of the document has 
been facilitated by the Internal Audit Unit, through liaison with relevant officers within the Authority 
to ensure their specific areas have been considered and appropriately updated.

The need for Financial Procedure Rules
Financial Procedure Rules explain the procedures which officers must follow to ensure high 
standards of financial management. They tell us the things we cannot do, but also tell us the 
things we can do whilst keeping within the rules.

Whilst the Chief Officers are accountable for the deployment of the resources for which they have 
been given responsibility, they will delegate functions of a financial nature to individual officers, 
e.g. budgetary control, ordering of goods and services, payment of accounts and the certification 
of time sheets.

If officers undertake an activity which affects the Council's finances, they should ensure that they 
understand the requirements of the Financial Procedure Rules so that they can comply with the 
approved arrangements.

These Financial Procedure Rules have been produced to provide a structure for officers and 
Members to follow, allowing the Section 151 Officer to fulfil his statutory duty under the Local 
Government Finance Act 1972 (Section 151) for the "proper administration of the financial affairs 
of 
[...]
, they will delegate functions of a 

financial nature to individual officers, e.g. budgetary control, ordering of goods 

and services, payment of accounts and the certification of time sheets. 

If officers undertake an activity which affects the Council's finances, they should 

ensure that they understand the requirements of this document so that they can 

comply with the approved arrangements. 

1.2 Executive Board 

The Executive Board has overall responsibility for regulating and controlling the 

Council's finances, but responsibility also rests with Chief Officers, Heads of Service 

and Executive Board Members. 

1.3 Role of the Director of Corporate Services 

The Director of Corporate Services is the person who has the statutory responsibility 

for the "proper administration of the financial affairs of the Council" (Local 

Government Finance Act 1972, section 151). 

The specific duties of the Director of Corporate Services include: 

• Prescribing the accounting systems. 

• Prescribing the form of accounts. 

• Prescribing the form of financial records. 

• Ensuring the approved accounting systems are observed. 

• Ensuring the accounts and supporting records are kept up to date. 

• On behalf of the Authority, maintaining an adequate and effective 

internal audit in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

1996. 

The Director of Corporate Services also has the duty to report to Members and the 

Appointed Auditor (Wales Audit Office) on unlawful expenditure and over-

commitment of resources (Local Government Finance Act 1988). 

The Audit Committee has delegated authority, as part of the Council’s 

Constitution, to consider and approve amendments to the Financial Procedure 

Rules. 

1.4 Corporate Services Department Structure 

The Director of Corporate Services prefers to put the emphasis on assisting 

Page 302



Financial Procedure Rules 

September 2020   

 

P
a

g
e

9
 

departments to achieve the delivery of cost-effectiv
[...]
ty is a partner in the ARFOR project led 
by Gwynedd County Council and funded by a WG 
grant. A query had been raised as to whether the 
Authority should impose a floating charge on 
organisations receiving a third party grant.  As 
nothing is detailed in the terms & conditions of 
grant, the SLA with the lead body, the application & 
approval process or within the Authorities own 
procedures, Legal Services have advised that there 
isn’t a need to adopt the process of imposing floating 
charges. However for third party grants over £25k 
due diligence checks should be carried out as part of 
the assessment process. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
12.0 
 

 
• Date of next meeting – 11:00am on 3rd September 

2020 via Teams 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 390



Audit Committee

Wednesday, 29 July 2020

PRESENT: Councillor T.M. Higgins (Chair)

Councillors: 
K.V. Broom, K.Davies, G.H. John, A.G. Morgan, B.A.L. Roberts, B. Thomas, 
D.E. Williams and J. James (External Voting Member).

Also present as an observer:
Councillor D.M Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources.

In attendance from the Audit Wales:
Mr J. Garcia
Ms A. Lewis

The following Officers were in attendance:
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services
C. Powell, Principal Auditor
G Davies, Finance Manager
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer

Virtual Meeting - 2.00 pm  - 5.00 pm

ORDER OF BUSINESS
The Chair advised the Committee that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2(3) 
she was going to vary the order of business on the agenda to enable Agenda Items 9 – 
12 to be heard earlier in the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.

Member Minute Number Nature of Interest

Cllr. D. E. Williams
10.
11. 9.3 – Dyfed Pension 

Fund Audit Plan 2020
9.4 – Dyfed Pension 
Fund Audit Plan 
Update Letters
11. Dyfed Pension 
Fund Statement of 
Accounts 2019/2
[...]
018/19 to 48,523 in 2019/20 representing an increase of 2.69%

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Dyfed Pension Fund Statement of 
Accounts 2019/20 be received.

12. BURRY PORT HARBOUR FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2019/20.

The Committee considered the Burry Port Harbour Financial Statement 2019-20, 
prepared in accordance with the Harbours Act 1964, which required Statutory 
Harbour Authorities to prepare an annual statement of accounts relating to the 
harbour activities.  

The accounts were in the form of a separate annual income and expenditure 
account and statement of balances.  

From 1st April 2018, the Authority granted a long term lease to The Marine & 
Property Group Ltd, who took over the running and management of Burry Port 
Harbour and consequently the activity on the statement was much reduced. 

The net cost of the harbour activities in 2019-20 was £76k (2018-19 £533K) and 
all activities were fully funded by Carmarthenshire County Council.  Fixed assets 
held at 31st March, 2020 totalled £950k. The decrease of £475K mainly consisted 
of a decrease in capital expenditure of £545k and a decrease of £5k in net 
operating costs offset by a £83K decrease in income. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Accounting Statement for the Burry Port 
Harbour Authority for 2019-20 be received.

13. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE:-

13.1. RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP - 29TH JANUARY, 2020;

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Risk Management 
Steering Group held on the 29th January, 2020 be received.

13.2. GRANTS PANEL - 22ND NOVEMBER, 2019;

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Grants Panel held on the 
22nd November, 2019 be received.

13.3. GRANTS PANEL - 14TH FEBRUARY, 2020;

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Grants Panel held on the 
14th February, 2020 be received.

13.4. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP - 11TH FEBRUARY, 2020.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Governance 
Group held on the 22th February, 2020 be 

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee

Friday, 11th September, 2020

PRESENT: Councillor T.M. Higgins [Chair]

Councillors: 
K.V. Broom, K.Davies, J.S. Edmunds (in place of B.A.L. Roberts), G.H. John, 
A.G. Morgan, B. Thomas and D.E. Williams 

Mrs J. James [External Voting Member]

Also present as an observer:
Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources

In attendance from Audit Wales:
Mr J. Garcia and Ms Alison Lewis

The following Officers were in attendance:
C. Moore - Director of Corporate Services
R. Hemingway - Head of Financial Services
J. Jones - Head of Regeneration
H. Pugh - Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance
P.R. Thomas - Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance)
G. Davies - Finance Manager
C. Powell - Principal Auditor
M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer
E. Bryer - Democratic Services Officer
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer
J. Corner - Technical Officer
S. Rees - Simultaneous Translator

Virtual Meeting : 2.00 p.m. to 4.30 p.m.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B.A.L. Roberts.  The 
Director of Corporate Services informed the Committee that he would have to 
leave the meeting at 3.30 p.m.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Member Minute Number Nature of Interest
A.G. Morgan 3 – Carmarthenshire 

County Council 
Statement of Accounts

10.  

He is a tenant at Delta 
Lakes

J. James 3.4 – Carmarthenshire 
County Council 
Statement of Accounts 
2019/20

She is the Vice-Chair and 
a Trustee of the National 
Botanic Garden of Wales.



3. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

3.1. AUDIT WALES AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT REPORT (ISA 260)

The Committee considered the Audit Wales Audit of Financial Statement Report 
(ISA 260). The report summarised the main findings arising from the audit 
undertaken by Audit Wales of the Authority’s accounts for 2019/20.  
The Auditor General was responsible for providing an opinion as to whether the 
financial statements gave a true and fair view of the position of Carmarthenshire 
County Council as at 31st March 2020.  

Jason Garcia of Audit Wales informed the Committee that Audit Wales intended to 
issue an unqualified audit report on the accounts, however, there were some 
issues which needed to be reported to the Committee prior to their approval, 
details of which were included in the report.

It was noted that a qualified audit opinion is issued where there are material 
concerns about some aspects of the accounts, otherwise an unqualified opinion is 
issued. The Committee was pleased to note that Audit Wales intended to issue an 
unqualified audit opinion on the accounts and this would be issued as soon as the 
Letter of Representation had been provided.   The Committee was also pleased to 
note that there were no misstatements identified in the financial statements which 
remained uncorrected.

Congratulations were extended to all officers concerned in the production of a very 
positive report during extremely challenging times.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Audit Wales Audit of Financial 
Statements report for Carmarthenshire County Council for 2019/20 be 
received.

3.2. LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

The Committee considered the Letter of Representation to Audit Wales which had 
been prepared by the Director of Corporate Services and the Chair of the Audit 
Committee, in line with the requirements of the Statement on Auditing Standards 
(SAS440 - Management Representations).

The Committee's formal acknowledgement of the response of the Director of 
Corporate Services and the Chair of the Audit Committee was also required by 
Audit Wales.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Letter of Representation from the 
Director of Corporate Services and the Chair of the Audit Committee to Audit 
Wales be formally acknowledged. 

3.3. AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE

The Committee considered a report on Audit Enquiries To Those Charged With 
Governance.  



Audit Wales is required to conduct their financial audit in accordance with the 
requirements set out in International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). As part of the 
requirements of the ISAs, Audit Wales is required to formally seek the Authority’s 
documented consideration and understanding of a number of governance areas 
that impact upon the audit of the financial statements. These considerations are 
relevant to both the Council’s management and those charged with governance, 
namely the Audit Committee.

The report detailed those areas of governance on which Audit Wales sought views 
and the information provided informed their understanding of the Council and its 
business processes and supported their work in providing an audit opinion on the 
2019/20 financial statements.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the responses to the requests made 
of both management and the Audit Committee, as detailed in the report.

3.4. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2019/20.

[NOTE:  Councillor A.G. Morgan and Mrs J. James had earlier declared an interest 
in this item.]

The Committee considered the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 for 
Carmarthenshire County Council post audit, in line with the Accounts and Audit 
(Wales) Regulations 2014 (as amended 2018).   

It was noted that a number of amendments had been made to the accounts, as 
mentioned in the ISA 260, including clarification on some disclosure notes. For the 
Council Fund, there had been no change to the balances on general or earmarked 
reserves for the year and similarly no change to the Housing Revenue Account 
balance at year end. All changes agreed with Audit Wales were reflected in the 
Statement of Accounts. 

The Director of Corporate Services referred to paragraph 3.3.6.3 on page 20 of the 
report and drew the Committee’s attention to the reference to all scrutiny members 
having the power to call in executive decisions.  He clarified that any three Council 
members had this power and he proposed that this be amended.  He also referred 
to the reference in the same paragraph to a call-in period of 3 days for executive 
decisions.  He advised the Committee that the call-in period is actually 5 days so 
this reference would also need to be amended.  He added that this information 
was replicated later on in the report in paragraph 3.3.7.7 so this paragraph would 
also need to be amended.

The Director wished to record his thanks to the Head of Financial Services, 
Finance Manager and their staff for all their hard work in successfully completing 
the Statement of Accounts under very difficult circumstances.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 for 
Carmarthenshire County Council post audit be approved.  



4. BURRY PORT HARBOUR FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2019/20

The Council was required to approve the 2019/20 post-audited accounts of the 
Harbour Authority in order to comply with the Accounts and Audit (Wales) 
Regulations 2014.  The Audit Committee had delegated powers to approve the 
Accounts in line with the Local Government Measure.

Carmarthenshire County Council has a range of statutory powers and duties for 
the purposes of improving, maintaining and managing the Burry Port harbour 
through the Burry Port Harbour Revision Order 2000. In accordance with the 
Harbours Act 1964, statutory Harbour Authorities are required to prepare an 
annual statement of accounts relating to harbour activities. In compliance with the 
Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014, these accounts are in the form of a 
separate annual income and expenditure account and statement of balances. In 
April 2018 the Authority granted a long-term lease to The Marine & Property Group 
Ltd, who took over the running and management of Burry Port Harbour and 
consequently the activity on the statement was much reduced. The net cost of the 
harbour activities in 2019/20 was £76k, (2018-19 £533k) and all activities are fully 
funded by Carmarthenshire County Council. Fixed assets held at 31st March 2020 
total £950k. The decrease in costs year on year of £457k mainly consisted of a 
decrease in capital expenditure of £545k and a decrease of £5k in operating costs 
offset by a £83k decrease in income.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the audited Accounting Statement for Burry 
Port Harbour Authority for 2019/20 be approved.

5. TO CONSIDER DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY AUDIT WALES

5.1. AUDIT WALES LOCAL REPORT - FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 
ASSESSMENT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Committee considered the Audit Wales report relating to the Financial 
Sustainability Assessment of Carmarthenshire County Council.  This assessment 
was undertaken on all Local Authorities in Wales.

The assessment sought to assess the sustainability of each Council’s short to 
medium-term financial position. This included a focus on the financial strategy of 
each Council as well as reviewing the financial indicators of each Council’s 
financial position in relation to:-

• performance against budget;
• delivery of savings plans;
• use of reserves;
• council tax; and
• borrowing.

The Committee noted that overall Audit Wales found that the Council has 
maintained a sustainable financial position to date but will need to continue to 
develop its approach to delivering savings in light of anticipated budget pressures.  
The Council’s strategy has helped it to maintain a
strong financial position to date



UNANIMOUSL RESOLVED that the Audit Wales report relating to the 
Financial Sustainability Assessment of Carmarthenshire County Council be 
received. 

5.2. AUDIT WALES NATIONAL REPORTS

The Committee considered the following recently published Audit Wales national 
reports:-

- Raising Our Game – Tackling Fraud in Wales (July 2020)
- Rough Sleeping in Wales – Everyone’s Problem, No-one’s Responsibility 

(July 2020)
- Findings from the Auditor General’s Sustainable Development Principle 

Examinations (May 2020)

The following question was asked in relation to the report:-

 Asked if recommendations from national reports are picked up by the 
relevant executive and also, in relation to any recommendations which 
impact upon the Audit Committee, how did officers intend to ensure that the 
Committee is fully engaged in the process.  The Head of Revenues and 
Financial Compliance explained that the policy team is responsible for co-
ordinating national reports.  Work has already commenced on the issue of 
tackling fraud and this information will be populated onto the Authority’s 
PIMS system.  Regular reports on anti- fraud will be presented to the 
Corporate Management Team and an annual report will be presented to the 
Audit Committee;

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the abovementioned Audit Wales national 
reports be received. 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2020/21

The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress made on the 
implementation of the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21.

The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance drew the Committee’s attention 
to the fact that an additional section has been added to the plan in relation to 
counter fraud which would go some way to addressing the concerns highlighted by 
Audit Wales in their national report earlier on the agenda.  

The following question was asked in relation to the report:-

 Asked whether officers anticipated any other work arising during the year 
other than what was included in the plan, as additional work was taken on 
last year which put the team under some pressure.  The Committee was 
informed that there were currently no plans to take on any additional work, 
however, information was awaited from the Welsh Government in relation to 
Covid-19.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan update 2020/21 be 
received.



7. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered its annual Forward Work Programme which detailed 
the reports to be submitted to the Committee for consideration during the 2020/21 
Audit Committee cycle.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Audit Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme for 2020/21 be endorsed.  

8. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2020/21

The Committee received for consideration the Corporate Risk Register 2020/21.  

The Authority maintains a Corporate Risk Register to evaluate its exposure to
key strategic risks. The Corporate Assessment recommended that the
Corporate Risk Register should be shared with the Audit Committee.  The review 
and monitoring of the Corporate Risk Register is delegated to the Audit Committee 
in line with its Terms of Reference. 

The Committee noted the removal from the Corporate Risk Register of one part of 
the risk identified in relation to planning local enforcement.  The Committee was 
also pleased to note that no additional risks were proposed to be included to the 
Register.  

The following questions/observations were raised on the report:-

 With regard to the risk identified in relation to schools not undertaking 
routine property repairs and maintenance, reference was made to the fact 
that the information contained in the update column was out dated and 
officers were asked if any more up-to-date information was available.  The 
Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance informed the Committee that 
she would seek an update from the relevant department;

 It was pointed out that progress on Ash die back was impressive and 
officers were asked if there was any further update.  The Committee was 
informed that officers are proceeding quite well with the procurement 
process and they were working towards getting that in place by November.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Corporate Risk Register 2020/21 be 
received.

9. PROGRESS REPORTS

9.1. EVALUATION OF THE COUNCIL'S REVIEW OF PEOPLE 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - PROGRESS UPDATE SEPTEMBER 
2020

At its last meeting the Committee requested an update on the progress being
made in relation to implementing the recommendations emerging from the
Council’s Review of People Performance Management.



During 2017, as a result of concerns highlighted by the Internal Audit team, the 
Corporate People Performance Management Review Working Group undertook a 
review of the Council’s People Performance Management framework and 
presented its findings to the Council’s Corporate Management Team. The findings 
were subsequently formally handed over to the People Strategy Governance 
Board in February 2018 who were charged with developing a detailed action plan. 

The report provided an update on the progress made in terms of addressing the 
review’s recommendations and confirmed that all the recommendations have now 
been completed. The report also commented on the impact of COVID-19 
particularly in relation to the requirement for more agile and flexible working, 
thereby conforming to the legislative requirements in relation to social distancing.

The following questions/observations were raised on the report:-

 Reference was made to the fact that home working has highlighted the 
broadband connectivity problems in rural Wales.  It has also revealed other 
problems being experienced such as isolation, insufficient space at home to 
accommodate a home office and the importance of being aware of and 
sympathetic to such issues was stressed.  The Assistant Chief Executive 
informed the Committee that with regard to isolation, a move away from 
traditional, technical job profiles has been made to a more people centric 
approach;  

 With regard to the gifts and hospitality register, officers were asked how this 
process was validated/audited.  The Assistant Chief Executive informed the 
Committee that the process has been revamped and all forms have been 
re-written to make it far more comprehensive as previously it wasn’t as 
regimented as it needed to be. All members of staff will be required to 
complete a declaration of interest form whether they have an interest or not;

 Officers were asked about the process undertaken for appraisals and what 
it entailed.  The Committee was informed that previously, the process for 
appraisals was far too mechanistic.  Appraisals are there to support people;

 Officers were asked about the general policy in relation to keeping in touch 
with staff.  The Assistant Chief Executive informed the Committee that this 
was done primarily via Keep In Touch (KIT) days.  The Authority has a duty 
of care to its employees which included mental health. 


UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

9.1.1  that the report be received;

9.1.2  that, as all actions had been completed, no further update report 
was required to be presented to the Committee.

9.2. PROPERTY MANAGEMENT REVIEW - PROGRESS UPDATE

The Committee considered a progress update report in relation to the Authority’s 
Property Management Division.

At its meeting held on 24th January, 2020 the Committee requested an update on 
the progress being made to address the recommendations emanating from the 
audit review of Property Management.  The review identified a number of concerns 



relating to the management and administration of the Authority’s leased properties 
and an action plan was prepared to address these concerns.  An action plan was 
prepared to address these concerns which detailed the specific actions 
undertaken and the report provided an update on the present position in relation to 
the planned actions.  

It was noted that the home working of staff due to the COVID 19 pandemic there 
may be a need to refine some aspects of the disposal policy, particularly in terms 
of sign off and whether this could be done on an electronic basis. Going forward 
the COVID 19 pandemic may have a significant negative effect on rental levels 
and accordingly rent increases through reviews or renewals were unlikely to 
happen in the short term.  

The following question was asked in relation to the report:-

 Asked whether the Authority should be allowing a tenant to sub-let to 
another tenant. The Head of Regeneration explained that if the sub-tenant 
meets all the necessary requirements then it would be acceptable.  As 
custodians of the town centre the Authority would prefer to see properties 
occupied rather than empty.  We need to have vibrant town centres and 
officers are working towards getting a mix of leisure and accommodation in 
what were previously retail units.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 

9.2.1  that the report be received;

9.2.2  that the results of the follow-up audit be report to Committee in 
due course.

10. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES

The Committee was informed that the Financial Procedure Rules had been 
reviewed and revised to ensure that all information included was current and 
appropriate. 

The Financial Procedure Rules provide a structure and explain the procedures 
which officers and members must follow to ensure high standards of financial 
management thereby allowing the Authority’s Section 151 Officer to fulfil his 
statutory duty under the Local Government Finance Act 1972 (Section 151) in 
relation to the proper administration of the financial affairs of the Council. Chief 
Officers may delegate functions of a financial nature to individual officers e.g. 
budgetary control, ordering goods/services, payment of accounts and the 
certification of time sheets.  If officers undertake an activity which affects the 
Council's finances, they should ensure that they understand the requirements of 
the Financial Procedure Rules so that they comply with the approved 
arrangements.

The Audit Committee has delegated authority, in line with the Council’s 
Constitution, to consider and approve amendments to the Financial Procedure 
Rules.



The following observation was made on the report:-

 Reference was made to the use of electronic signatures and the fact that 
there did not seem to be any reference to this in the Authority’s IT policies.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the revised Financial Procedure Rules be 
approved.

11. REVISED CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES

The Committee was informed that the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) have 
been reviewed and updated to take account of a number of changes in 
procurement regulations and procurement policies/procedures. The proposed 
revisions to the CPRs were highlighted in the report.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the revised Contract Procedure Rules 
(version 3) be approved.

12. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

12.1. MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Risk Management 
Steering Group held on 31st July, 2020 be received.

12.2. MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Grants Panel held on the 
12th June, 2020 be received.

13. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 29TH JULY, 2020

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on the 29th July, 2020 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


